by the Management on 30 September 2024.

The new interpretations and standards that are applicable from 2024 did not have any significant impact on the
Company’s financial statements.

IAS 8 - Restatement bonds presentation
In view of the comparability of financial data disclosed in these condensed financial statements and previously
prepared and published financial statements for the year ended at 31 December 2023, a restatement has been
done in the Polish bonds, which are presented in the interest-bearing loans and borrowings.

During 2024 the Group discovered that it erroneously had not classified part of its Polish bonds as short-term
interest-bearing loans and borrowings per 31 December 2023.
Due to the failure to meet one of the conditions of the additional agreements with one of the bondholders, it
was necessary to classify the outstanding liabilities impacted as short-term liabilities. The error has been
corrected by restating each of the affected financial statement line items for the prior period. The following
table summarises the impacts on the Group’s condensed consolidated financial position:

31/12/23

As previously reported Restatement

3/12/23
As

restated
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 308,746 -11,152 297,594
Total non-current interest-bearing loans and borrowings 362,840 -11,152 351,688

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 349,823 11,152 360,975
Total current interest-bearing loans and borrowings 464,527 11,152 475,679

In June 2024, the Company signed an annex to the above agreements with the bondholder, according to which
new term and conditions were set covering data as of 31 December 2023.
However, due to the failure to meet  the minimum capital adequacy ratio of 30% and minimum adjusted equity
of 300 MEUR as included in  the amended  agreements with one of the bondholders, which amount to
respectively 27,1% and 222.381 MEUR as at 30 June 2024, these bond liabilities impacted for the amount of
48.6 MPLN (in accordance with IFRS 9 as disclosed in note 13 Financial instruments, corresponding nominal